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By Hon'ble Mr. S. Das Guwta, A.M.

The adnitted position in this case filed
under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals

Act, 1985, is that the Staff Sel e tion Commission
(respondent no.2) had conduwted a competitive

examination on 4-9-1994 for recruitment to the post
of LOCs for various Ministries/Departments 6&’ the
Central Government and its subordinate oder offices
located in different States and Lhion Territories.
The spplicant was a candidate from the All ahabad

Centre. He appea¥ed in the written test and in the

list of swcessful candidates publishad in the
=7 July, 1995, edition of thes "Omployment News®,

th= Roll Number allotted to him eppeaped put it ]

was indic ated that he belonged to the SC category.

The applicant made a representation for correction

of the result and to indicate him as swcessful
Candidate in the general category as he did not

belong to the SC category. Thereafter, the respondents
issued the impugned order dated 16-8-1995 cancelling
the applicant's candidature on the ground that on

the redetermination of the result in his actual
caéegury, it was found that he did not qualify

on the basis of his revised category. In this order

the gpplicant's Roll Number was wrongly indic ated
as 2423540, This was subsequently amended by
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correct Roll Number.
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another order dated 19-8-1995, by which the Roll
Number was amended to read as 2425484 which was his
Challenqging both these orders,
the applicant has spproached this Tribunal with a
praysr that both the impugned orders be quashed and
a direction be &ssued to respondent nos.2 and 3 to
issue admdil card to ths spplicant for appearing
im forthcoming gN¥ typing test to be condw ted by

respondents no.2 and 3 and thereafter to declare the

result of the applicant unconditionally, The gpplicant

has also prayed for exemplary Costs.

2. The applic ant'!s plea is that in the application

form he did not indic ate that he belonged toe the 3C

Cayegory, and, therefore, when his Roll Number
appeared in the list of swcessful candidates in SC

category, he himself took Y the matter with the

respondents for correc tion of the mistake. Instead

of correcting tha mistake, the respondents have
Cancelled his candidature for which he was earlier
declared as swecsessful, Evanhuhila doing that, the
respondents had indic ated a Roll Number which did

not pertain to him and the Subsequent amendment

by which tha Roll Number was Correctedwas not ev en
Comnunic ated to him.

e The respondents have appeared and contes ted
the case by filing a counter affidavit. Their case

is that in the application form submitted by the

applicant, he had 1eft the colunn meant for indicating

the c ategory UHKXKXKX blank. This led to a mistakeg
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while feeding the applicant's data in the cComputer
and thus erroneously his category was indicated
as 'SC' instead of the general c ategory. O0On the

basis of marks obtained by him, he had qualified in

the SC category and accordingly his Roll Number

appeared in the list of suwcessful candidates in

the SC category. Subsequently, when the error Came

to light, his result was redetermined and it was found
that he did not qualify as a general candidate

having obtained 1ess than cut off marks fixed for the
gensral Candidates. The impugned order, therefore,

had to be issusds They have also admitted that while

issuing the impugned order dated 16-8-1395, the
Roll Number of the gpplicant was urongly indic ated

due to a typographical error and this was subsequently

Corrected by the order dated 19-8-1395,

4, The aspplicant has filed a rejoinder affidavit
in which he had denied that hs had left blank C oul umn
Por indicating the category. He has stated that had

that been so, his application would have heen a
defec tive one and the respondent no.2 would have been
at liberty to reject his gpplication on this ground

alone. He has also pointed out that the SC candidates

are not required to pay any fees for the examination

whereas he had paid a fee of Rs.35/- which itself

would have indic ated that he did not belong to SC
Cagegory. He has also alleged that the so call ad

mistake on the part of the respondents in indic ating

his cafegory was in fact not mistgke but was g
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designed and calcul ated effortg on the part of Staff
Selection Commission Authorities to accommodate their

own men through ths backdoor. A further plea taken
by him is that before cancellation of his result, the

respondents should have given notice to him and

afforded him an opportunity to show cause whY the

impugned action should not be taken by the respondents.

Se When the case cCame W for hearing for the
first tipe, we were Sshown the gppplication form in

original submitted by the gplicant. It was Clear

therefrom that the applicant had 1eft the column for
indic ating the category blank. It was, therefors,
cl ear that the respondents had made a mistake while

feeding data in respect of the applicant in the

computer as a res ult of which his candidature was
congidered: fm in the SC category. 1In view of this,
on

the only point/whi¢h ye wanted to satisfy ourselves W3
whether the applicant would have qgualified in the

yCitten test as a general candidate or not. 1In
response to a specific gquery put by us teo the

respondents, they filed a supplementary affidavit
in which it was specifically indicated that the cut "

of f.marks in the written test for general candidates

of the U.p. Zone was fixed at 144. The gplicant having
secured 143 marks did not qualify For appearing in
the typewriting test. 1In vieuw of the shomauhat

unusual circumstanc es of the case and the fact that

the applicant is supposed to have secured just

one mark less than the cut off mark, we directed the




respondents to file a Computerised list of the candidates,
in the general category, who had qualified in the
written test and were called for typewriting test
indic ating the marks obtsined by them. Ffrom this

Computerised 1ist, which was submitted by the respondents

it became clear that the last general candidate Called
for typewriting test had in fact sefured 144 marks, /e
had alos verified that the applicant had obtained 143
marks and, therefore, he failed to qualify in the
written test and the fact that he failed only by one

mark is nothing but a ouirk of fate. le have alsop Sseen

From the relevant file produwad for our inspection by

the r@spondents that the cut off percentage was fixed
for U.P. Zone at 144 mweh before the controvsrsy in the

applicant's case had arisen.

Ge In vieuw of the foregoing, we are satisfied

that the declaration of the result in respect of the

applicant shouwing him as swcessful in the written test
was genuinely a misteke. Ws are, therefore, unable tg

interfere in the matter. The application has to be

di smi ssed.

T In view of the foregoing, this spplication is

dismissed leaving the parties to bear their own costs,
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